MUNICIPALITY:

{MUST ACCOMPANY 2006 BUDGET)

BOROUGH OF NEPTUNE CITY COUNTY:

2006 MUNICIPAL DATA SHEET

MONMOUTH

Thomas Arnone

Mayor's Name

12/31/2007

Term Expires

Governing Body Members

Municipal Officials

Joe!-Popkin B : {

Municipal Clerk

Joel Popkin

Tax Collector

William Folk

Chief Financial Officer

Christine L. Brown

Registered Municipal Accountant

Mark Aikins

Municipal Attorney

1/1/1986

Date of Orig. Appt.

404

Cert No.

585

Name Term Expires
Chérles Hartl 12/31/2007
Lawrence Cross 12/31/2006
Rabeit Brown 12/31/2007
Barbara Shafer 12/31/2008
Susan Mitchell 12/31/2008
Richard Pryor 12/31/2006

Cert No. -

N-0170

Cert No.

CR 00495

Lic No,

Official Mailing Address of Municipality

Borough Hall

108 W. Sylvania Avenue

" Neptune City, NJ 07753

Fax #: {732) 776-8306

Please attach this to your 2006 Budget and Mail to:

- Director, Division of Local Government Services

Sheet A

- Department of Community Affairs

Rivislon Use Only -
Municode:

PO Box 803 )
Trenton NJ 08625

. JPublic Hearing Date:




2006

MUNICIPAL BUDGET

Municipal Budget of the Borough of Neptune City , County of Monmouth for the Fiscal Year 2006.
VAl A
It is hereby certified that the Budget and Capital Budget annexed hereto and hereby made a part : /%" /BM Joel Popkin
hereof is a true copy of the Budget and Capital Budget approved by resolution of the Governing Body on th @lerk

10th day of April , 2006

and that public advertisement will be made in accordance Wlth the provisions of N.J.S. 40A:4-6 and

N.J.A.C. 5:30-4.4(d).
Certified by me, this___10th

day of April

, 2006

06 W. Sylvania Avenue
Address

Neptune City, NJ 07753
’ Acddress

(732) 776 - 7224

Phone Number

It Is hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made
a part is an exact copy of the original on file with the Clerk of the Governing Body, that all -
additions are correct, al! statements contained herein are in proof, and the total of antici-
pated revenues equals the total of appropriations.

Contified by me, @mh day of April , 2006
WA hristine Brown 51A Laurel Avenue
- Registered Municipal Accountant Address

(732) 774 - 7885

Phone Number

Neptune City, NJ
Address

It is hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made
a part is an exact capy of the original on file with the Clerk of the Governing Body, that all
additions are correct, ali statements confained herein are in proof, the total of anticipated
revenues equais the total of appropriations and the budget is in full compliance with the
Local Budget Law, N.J.5. 40A:4-1 et seq.

10th .,  dayohpf . April 2008
(ALY a M William Folk

Chief Financial Officer

Certified by me, this

DO NOT USE THESE SPACES

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET
It is hereby certified that the amount to be raised by taxation for local purposes has been compared with
the approved Budget previously certified by me and any changes required as a condition to such 9pproval
have been made. The adopted budget is certified with respect to the foregoing only.
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Department of Community Affairs

Director of the Division of Local Government Services

Dated: ' 2006 By:

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVED BUDGET

Itis hereby certified that the Approved Budget made part of hereof complies with the requirements of law, and
approval is given pursuant to N.J.S. 40A:4-79,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Department of Community Affairs

Director of the Division of Local Government Services

Dated: ' " 2006 By:

Sheet 1




COMMENTS OR CHANGES AS A CONDITION OF CERTIFICATION OF DIRECTOR OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES

The changes or comments which follow must be considered in connection with further action on this budget.

Borough of Neptune City , County of Monmouth

" Sheet1a -




MUNICIPAL BUDGET NOTICE

Section 1.

of

Municipal Budget of the Borough of __ Neptune City , County of _ Monmouth for the Fiscal Year 2006
Be It Resolved, that the following statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the Municipal Budget for the year 2006;
Be it Further Resolvéd, that said Budget be published in the Coaster

in the issue of April 20th , 2006 _
The Governing Body of the Borough __of Neptune City does hereby approve the following as the Budget for the year 2006:
' ' | . ABstained {/Y‘jdﬁ
RECORDED VOTE | MITCHELL | | |
(Insert last name) . Ayes ggmi\\f Nays /Tﬂdﬁ
HARTA ' o :
| e | Absent { SHAFK
Notice is hereby given that the Budget and Tax Resolution.was approved by the Mayor and Council | of the Borough
Neptune City , County of Monmouth , On | April 10th , 2006. ‘
A Hearing on the Budget and Tax Resolution will be held at Borbudh Hall , on __May 8th , 2006 at

7:30 __ (P.M.) at which time and place objections to said Budge,t and Tax Resolution for the year 2006 may be presentéd by taxpayers or other

interested persons.

Sheet 2




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

SUMMARY OF CURRENT FUND SECTION OF APPROVED BUDGET

YEAR 2006
General Appropriations For: (Reference 1o item and sheet number should be omitted in advertised budget) | XXX KXAXAX XX XXX
1. Appropriations within "CAPS"- ' : N _ 0000000 XXX
(a) Municipal Purposes {{ltem H-1, Sheet 19) (N.J.S. 40A:4-45.2)} _ ' ‘ ~ 3,829,215.05
2. Appropriations excluded from "CAPS" ' _ : XXXXXXXXXKKXXXXHHKKK
(a) Municipal Purposes {{ltem H-2, Sheet 28) (N.J.S, 40A:4-45.3 as amended)} . 1,284,544.04
(b) Locatl District School Purposes in Municipal Budget (ltem K, Sheet 29)
Total General Appropriations excluded from “CAPS"'(Item O, Sheet 29) ' 1,284,544.04
3. Reserve for Uncolfected Taxes (ltem M, Sheet 29) - Based on Estimated 96  Percent of Tax Collections 383,258.60
. : Building Ald Allowance 2006-5 :
4. Total General Appropriations (ltem 8, Sheet 29) for Schools-State Aid ~ 2005-§ ' 5,497,017.69
5. Less: Anticipated Revenues Other Than Current Property Tax (Iltem 5, Sheet 11}
{Le. Surplus, Miscellaneous Revenues and Receipts from Delinquent Taxes) : - _ 2,285,552.63
6. Differénce: Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Municipal Budget (as follows) C L OXXXAXRXKXXXAXR XXX KXK
{a) Local Tax for Municipal Purposes Including Reserve for Uncollected Taxes {ltem 6(a), Sheet 11) , ' © 3,211,465.06
{b) Addition to Local District School Tax (ltem 6(b), Sheet 11)

Sheet 3




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

SUMMARY OF 2005 APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED AND CANCELED

General Budget Water Utility Sewer
' Utility Utility
Budget Appropriations - Adopted Budget 5,194,859.14 930,000.00
" Budget Appropriations Added by N.J.S. 40A:4-87 7 70,857.55 -
Emergency Appropriations 12,500.00 -
Total Appropriations 5,278,256.69 930,000.00
Expenditures:
Paid or Charged (Including Reserve for o
Uncollected Taxes) 5,001,985.33 847,764.37
Reserved 275,791.36 81,302.20
Unexpended Balanced Cancelled 480.00 933.43
Total Expenditures and Unexpended
Balances Cancelled 5,278,256.69 930,000.00

Overexpenditures*

*See Budget Appropriation Items so marked to the right of column "Expended 2005 Reserved.”

Sheet 3a

Explanations of Appropriations for
"Other Expenses"

The amounts appropriated under the
title of "Other Expenses" are for operating
costs other than "Salaries & Wages".

Same of the items Included [n "Other

" Expenses” are:

Materials, supplies and non-bondable
equipment; :

Repairs and Maintenance of buildings,

" equipment, roads, etc.,

Contractual services for garbage and
trash removal, fire hydrant service, aid to
volunteer fire companies, etc;

Printing and advertising, utilities ser-
vices, insurance and many other items essen-
tial to the services rendered by municipal
government.




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - {Continued)

BUDGET MESSAGE
The Budget "Cap" for 2006 was calculated as follows:

Total General Appropriations for 2005 5,194,859.00
Less: Excepticns: '

Tatal Interlocal Service Agreement ] 35,800.00

Total AdditionaE Appropriation

Total Capital Improvements 50,000.00

Total Municipat Debt Service : 204,000.00

Total Public & Private Programs _ 181,543.00

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes - 345,122.00

Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded | _ 24,000.00

Other Operations ’ ___ 6A7,815.00
Total Exceptions - 1,528,280.00
Amount on Which 2.5% "CAP" is Applied 3,666,579.00
2.5% "CAP" ' 91,664.48
Allowable Operating Appropriations Before Additional Modifications . 3,758,243.48
Assessed Value of New Constsuction- 4,420,300.00 x .701 Per $100.00 ' 30,986.00
Allowable Operating Appropriations After Modifications 3,789,229.48
Utilized from 2004 Bank (Available $40,809.28) ' 49,985.57
Utilized from 2005 Bank (Available $35,021.30) -
Index Rate Ordinance . : o -
Total General Appropriations Within *Caps" (Sheet 19) ' 3,829.215.05

NCTE: ‘ ,
MANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF:
1. HOW THE "CAP" WAS CALCULATED. (Explain in words what the "CAPS" mean and show the figures.)
2. ASUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM
(e.g. if Police S&W appears in the regular section and also under "Operations Excluded from "CAPS" section, combine the
figures for purposes of citizen understanding.) ‘

Sheet 3b




Budget Message Expanatory Statement ( continued)
Analysis of Compensated Absence Liability

Legal basis for benefit

(check applicable items)

Gross Days of Approved Individual
Organization/Individuals Eligible for Benefit Accumulated Value of Compensated Labor 'Local Employment
Absence Absences Agreement | Ordinance | Agreements
Neptune City Police Officers Association 1949.5 311,670.00 X
Administration and Tax Collection 583 . 83,118.00 X
Municipal Court Employees 246 17,053.00 X
Public Works Department 1009 119,710.00 X
Police Department Administrative Employees 182.25 16,330.00 X
Totals 3969.75 days|$ 547,881.00
Total Funds Reserved as of end of 2005:| $ 34,611.76
Total Funds Appropriated in 2006:| $ 5,000.00

Sheet 3¢




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES

_ Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCoA 2006 2005 Cash In 2005
1. Surplus Anticipated 08-101 700,000.00 610,000.00 610,000.00
2, Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written COnéent of Director of Local Government Services 08-102 |
Total Surplu§ Anticipated 08-100 700,000.00 610,000.00 610,000.00
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: rLocaI Revenues XXXXXXX XXXXXXAXNXXX JOOOEXAXAXK XX 200000
Licenses: XXXXXXX XXXXXXXANXXX XXX XXXKOOX XAXKXXXAXKXX
| Alcoholic Beverages 08-103 10,000.00 9,000.00 10,772.00
Othet 08-104 15,000.00 14,000.00 15,680.00
Fees and Permits 08-105
Hnesand(DOSm{ XXXXAXX XXXKXAXKKKXKX XXXHXXXKAKXX XUXKXXAXXXXXK
Municipal Court 08-110 215,000.00 220,000.00 216,343.34
Other 08-109
Interest and Costs on Taxes 08-112 40,000.00 40,000.00 49,451.78
Interest and Costs oﬁ Assessments 08-115
Parking Meters | 08-111
Interest on Investments and Deposits 08-113 .
Anticipated Utility Operating Surplus 08-114
Trailer Park Licenses 08-104 14,400.00 14,400.00 .14,400.00
Payment in Lieu of Taxes 08-117 51,000.00 51,000.00 51,808.70

Sheet 4




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
FCOA 2006 2005 Cash in 2005
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues (continued}:

Cable Television Franchise Feés 08-118 16,000.00 15,500.00 16,303.00
Certificate of Occﬁpahcy 08-119 15,000.00 14,800.00 19,055.00
Fire Prevention Bﬁreau-Permits 08-120 5,500.00 6,000.00 5,635.00
Com’rﬁunity Center Fees 08-121 25,000.00

Total Section A: Local Revenues 08 406,900.00 384,700.00 399,349.82

Sheet 4a




CURR'ENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
' ] oA Cash in 2005
_GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2006 2005
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section B: State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations
| egislative Initiative Municipal Block Grant 09-201 21,865.00 21,865.00 21,865.00
Extraordinary Aid 09-204
Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid 09-200 251,466.00 269,345.00 269,345.00
Energy Receipts Tax (P.L. 1997, Chapters 162 & 167) 09-202 395,542.00 377,663.00 377,663.00
Supplemental Energy Receipts Tax 09-203 ©19,641.00 19,641.00 19,641.00
Homeland Security 09-205 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
09 738,514.00 738,514.00

Total Section B: State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations

738,5614.00

Sheet 5




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
Cash in 2005
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2006 2005
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section C: Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees
Offset with Appropriations (N.J.S 40A:4-36 and N.J.A.C 5:23-4.17) ,

. : . XXAXXXXX XXXXXXKAXK XXCODXX XXX XANXHEXXNAX
Uniform Construction Code Fees 08-160 45,000.00 37,000.00 66,929.00
Speclal ltem of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written
Consent of Director of Local Government Services: XXXXXXX HAXXKAXXXX XAXAAXXAXXXX X000
Additional Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees Offset with Appropriations .
{N.J.S. 40A:4-45.3h and N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17) ' XXXXXXX XXXXXKXKXX XAXXXKOAX XOOOOXXXX
Uniform Construction Code Fees 08-160
Total Section C: Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees Offset with Appropriations 08 45,000’.00 37.000.00 66,929.00

Sheet 6




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
' Cash in 2005
GENERAL REVENUES Fcoa 2006 2005
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated
With Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services - Interlocal .
Municipal Service Agreements Offset With Appropriations: XXXANXX XA YOO XHXXXAAXKKL
Total Section D: Interlocal Municipal Service Agreements Offset with Appropriations 11 - - -

Sheet 7




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
' Cash in 2005
GENERAL REVENUES Fcon 2006 2005
3. Miscelianeous Revenues - Section E: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated :
with Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services - Additional
_ Revenues Offset with Appropriations (N.J.S. 40A:4-45.3h): ' XXXXXXX XXXXXXXNXXX XXOOOXXXK XXXXXXAXKX
Total Section E: Special ltem of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written | XXXXXXXX XXXXNXKXHXX xxxxxxxxxx‘ XXXXXKXNXK
Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Additional Revenues 08 - - -

Sheet 8




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
| GENERAL REVENUES Fcon 2006 2005 Cash in 2005
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section F: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated with
Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services - Public and
_Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: ' XXXXAXX XXOXXXXXXKK XXXXXXXXXX XUXXAXXXXX

Public Health Priority Funding - 1987 | 10-785

N.J. Tfansportation Trust Fund Autﬁority Act 10-865

Recycling Tonnage Grant 10-701

Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund | 10-745 1,599.35 3,'691 90 3,691.90
Clean Communi.ties -Progfarﬁ 10-770 188.16 5,233.35 5,233.35
Alcohol Education and Rehabilitation Fund 10-702 738.18 249.65 249.65
Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse 10-703 13,200.00 13,200.0(.)- 13,200.00
Safe and Secure Communities Progfam - P.L. 1994, Chapter 220 16-704 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
Neighborhood Preservation - Balanced Housing 10-705

Handicapped Recreation Opportunities Grant 10-706

Small Cities Grant | 10-707

Body Armor Replacement Fund - .F'leserved 10—7G_8 1,561.94 1,604.98 1,604.98
Storm Water Management Grant 710~709 6,351.00 | 6,351.00 6,351.00
Smart Growth Planning Grant 10-710 .~ 60,000.00 60,000.00
Hazardous Site Remediation Grant 10-711 6,000.00 6,000.00

Sheet 9




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
Cash in 2005
GENERAL REVENUES Fcoa 2006 2005
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section F: Special tems of General Revenue Anticipated with '
Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services - Public and
Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations (continued): XXHXAXX XXXXKHXANKXX XXXXAXXXXX JOOXXXHXNXX
Total Section F: Special Item of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written XXNAKXXX XXX XXXXXAXXXX JOOLXXXAXX
Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and Private Revenues 10,12 83,638.63 156,330.88 156,330.88

Sheet 9a




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

. Anticipated Realized in
Cash in 2005
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section G: Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated with
‘Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services - Other Special _
ltems: . XXXXXXX XOOUXENXKX XXXXXXXXXX JOOXXAANNK
-WMNMWmmSmmmmHWY%r 08-116 90,000.00 80,000.00 80,000.00
Uniform Fire Safety Act 08-106 11,500.00 10,520.35 11,503.37

Sheet 10




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated ' Realized in
; Cash in 2005
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2006 2005
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section G: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated with
Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services - Other Special .
ltems (continued): ' : 3 XXXXXXX XXUKXXXAXKX XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXAXAXX
Total Section G: Special ltem of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written XXXXXXXX XXXXXKXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXAXXX
Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other Special ltems : . - 08 101,500.00 90,520.35 91,503.37

. ' Sheet 10a




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

~ Anticipated Realized in
Cash in 2005
Summary of Revenues
OO0 XXXAXKXNXX XXXXXXXNAX XXXXXKXXKX
1. Surplus Anticipated {Sheet 4, # 1) 08-101 700,000.00 610,000.00 610,000.00
2. Surplus Anticipaied with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services (Sheet 4, #2) 08-102 - - -
3. Miscellaneous Revenues: 000X XXUXAXXAXX XXXXXXXXKK JOOOUXXX XXX
Total Section A; Local Revenues 08 406,900.00 384,700.00 399,340.82
Total Section B: State Aid Without Offsetling Appropriations 09 738,514.00 738,514,00 738,514.00
Total Section C: Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees Offset with Appropriations 08 45,000.00 37,000.00 66,929.00
Speclal Hems of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Wiitten Consent of
Total Section D: Director of Local Government Services - Interlocal Muni. Service Agreements - 11 - - -
' : Special fems of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of
Total Section E; Director of Local Government Services - Additional Revenues 08 - - -
Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of : .
Total Section F: Director of Local Government Services - Public and Private Revenues 10,12 83,638.63 156,330.88 156,330.88
Special ltems of Genéeral Revenue Ahticipated with Prior Wiitten Consent of :
Total Section G: Director of Local Government Services - Other Special Items 08 101,500.00 90,520.35 91,503.37
Total Miscellaneous Revenues 40004-00 1,375,552.63 1,407,065.23 1,452,627.07
4. Receipts from Delinquent Taxes 15-499 210,000.00 200,000,00 219,007.25
B. Subtotal General Revenues (ltems 1,2,3 and 4) 10001-00 2,285,552.63 2,217,065.23 2,281,634.32
6. Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Municipal Budget:
7 a) Local Tax for Municipal Purposes Including Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 07-190 3,211,465.06 3,048,691.46 XXX KANXAX
b) Addition to Local District School Tax 17-191 | XEXXAXAXXX
Total Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Municipal Budget 40002-00 3,211,465,06 3,048,691.46 3,192,487.01
7. Total General Revenues 40000-00 5,497,017.69 5,265,756.69 5,474,121.33

Sheet 11




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS _ Appropriated S Expended 2005
. L . FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" 2006 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
' Appropriation All Transfers Charged
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .

Administrator's Office

Salaries and Wages N - 20-100-1 57,500.00 50,800.00 _ 50,800.00 || 48,372.25 1,427.75

| Other Expenses 20-100-2 20,120.00 19,800.00 o 20,200.00 18,536.23 1,663.77

Mayor and Council

Salaries and Wages ‘ 1120-110-1 31 ,500.00 - 30,400.00 _ 30,400.00 30,366.67 33.33

Other Expenses 20-110-2 4,300.00 3,800.00 ' | 3,800.00 3,878.74 21.26

Municipai Clerk's Office

Salaries and Wages 20-120-1 29,400.00 . 28,400.00 , 28,400.00 27,980.78 419.22

Other Expenses 20-120-2 4,800.00 4,800.00 4,600.00 4,423.76 176.24

Financial Administration

Salaries and Wages 20-130-1 9,800.00 12,400.00 : 12,400.00 12,350.40 || - 49.60

Other Expenses ‘ v 20-130-2 _900.00 800.00 ' 800.00 800.00 -

- Audit Services

Other Expenses , 201 3_5-2 14,000.00 13,800.00 13,900.00 - 13,900.00

Sheet 12




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
o L . FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Madified by Charded Reserved
. : , : Appropriation All Transfers ge
Assessment of Taxes
Salaries and Wages 20-150-1 2&80&00 20,100.00 2&100D0. 20,069.32 30.68
QOther Expenses 20-150-2 10,300.00 10,350.00 11,150.00 -10,438.09 711.91
Collection of Taxes
Sabﬁesan&VVages' 20-145-1 50,400.00 49,350.00 48,950.00 48,533.54 416.46
Other Expenses 20-145-2 11,000.00 11,300.00 ‘[70,500.00 9,138,56 1,361 .-44
Legal Services
Salaries and Wages 20-155-2 23,000.00 22,050.00 22,050.00 21,954.99 95.01
Other Expenses 20-155-2 43,500.00 41,000.00 44,500.00 35,600.79 8,899.21
Municipal Court |
Salaries and Wages . 43-490-1 "~ 130,650.00 127,700.00 128,800.00 128,:402.30 497.70
Other Expenses 43-490-2 15,600.00 15,600.00 13,100.00 11 ;000.64 2,099.36
Public Defender | -
Salaries and Wages - 43-495-1 4,100.00 | 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,287.50 512.50
Other Expenses 43-495-2 300.00 300.00 - 300.00 - 300.00
Engineering Services and Costs -
Other Expenses 20-165-2 7,000.00 7,000.00 11,500.00 11,412.50 87.50
488,970.00 473,750.00 -480;250.00 447 547.06 32,702.94

Sheet 13




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
. . : . . . FCOA ) for 2005 By Total fc:r'2005 Paid or .
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
’ Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Land Use Board
Salaries and Wages 21-180-1 9,000.00 -8,665.00 9,265.00 8,554.92 710.08
Other Expenses 21-180-2 16,000.00 18,600.00 12,500.00 34,300.00 34,300.00 -
25,000.00 27,265.00 12,500.00 43,565.00 42,854.92 710.08
CODE ENFORCEMENT A-DMINISTR_ATION
Code Enforcement Office
Salaries and Wages 22-195-1 23,800.00 22,810.00 24,110.00 23.,31 0.00 800.00
Other Expenses 22-195-2 800.00 800.00 -800.00 674.95 125.05
24,6060.00 23,610.00 24,910.00 23,084.95 925.05 |

Sheet 14




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
_ . FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2006 - for 2005 Emergency As Modified by | [ Paid or Charged Reserved
) Appropriation Al Transfers
PUBLIC SAFETY
Fire
CnherExbenses
Fire Hydrant Service 25-265-2 35,500.00 35,000.00 36,100.00 32,959.30 5,1 40.70
Miscellaneous Other Expenses 25-265-2 24,975.00 23,275.00 24,175.00 22,940.67 1,234.33
Aid to Volunteer Fire Company - United Fire Company 25-255-2 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 -
Police
Salaries and Wages 25-240-1 1,514,496.05 1,448,155.00 1,433,155.00 1,431,841.10 1,313.90
Other Expenses 25-240-2 76,000.00 66,300.00 83,500.00 49,089.61 34,410.39
First Aid Organization
Other Expenses 25-260-2 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 805.00 1 55.00
Aid VolunteerA Ambulance Cémpany _ | 25-260-2 ‘8,000.00 ‘8,000.00 ~ 8,000.00 8,000.00 -
Fire Prevention Bureau
Salaries and Wages 25-265-1 15,950.00 1 5,500.00 1 5,500.00 15,314.43 185.57
Other Expenses 25-265-2 1,785.00 1 ,765.00 1,765.00 1,658.28 106.72

Sheet 15




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated ‘ Expended 2005
. L ' ) FCOA : for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modifled by Reserved
: : Appropriation Alt Transfers Charged
‘ Emergency Manégement
| Salaries and Wages 25-252-1 1,450.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,260,53 139.47
Other Expenses 25-252-2 4,350.00 5,250.00 3,250.00 2,081.15 1,168.85
Municipal Prosecutor
Salaries and WaQes 25-275-1 28,850.00 27,900.00 27,900.00 27,828.97 71.03
Other Expenses 25-275-2 1,200.00 900.00 1,200.00 900.00 300.00
1,716,156.05 1,637,045.00 1,639,545.00 1,597,279.04 42,265.96
PUBLIC WORKS FUNCTIONS (STREETS & ROADS)
Road Repair and Maintenance
Saléries and Wages . 26-290-1 437,300.00 421,000.00 421,000.00 420,459,27 540.73 |
Other Expenses 26-290-2 22,135.00 20,285.00 19,385.00 1-5,478.99 3,906.01

Sheet 15a




CURRENT FUND APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
. ‘ L : FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - {continued) for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
‘ - ' Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Other Public Works Functions
Traffic Lights 26-300-2 3,400.00 3,300.00 3,300,00 2,903.16 396.84
Solid Waste Collection
Salaries and Wages 26-305-1 _ 4,000.00 - 3,870.00 &870BO 3,833.20 36.80
Other Expenses 26-305-2 ' 485,350.00 - 448,700.00 443,400.00 370,970.50 72,429.50
Public Buildings and Grounds '
Salaries and Wagés 26-310-1 14,000.00 13,780.00 13,780.00 13,751.63 28.37
Other Expenses - 26-310-2 27,000.00 _ 31,,806.00 29,300.00 28,576.52 723.48
Maintenance of Borough Vehicles
" Other ExpenSes 26-315-2 27,500.00 29,800.00 28,360.00 ‘ é6,207.28 2,092.72
Maintenance of Abandoned Properties | | |
Other Expenses ' 26-310-2 500.00 800.00 - - -
1,021,185.00 973,335.00 962,335.00 882,180.55 80,154.45

Sheet 15b




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
' ' ) o . FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modifled by Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
HEALTH AND WELFARE
Administration of Public Assistance
Salaries and Wages 27-345-1 . 14,100.00 13,670.00 13,670.00 13,611.08 58.92
- Other Expenses 27-345-2 f25.00 825.00 825.00 375.76 449.24
Animal Control |
Other Expenses 27-340-2 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,870.25 129.75
20,825.00 20,495.00 | 20,495.00 19,857.09 6319%
R'EC‘:REATION AND EDUCATION
Board of Recreation
S_alarieé and Wag.es 28-370-1 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.0.0 2,000.00 -
Othér Expenses 28-370-2 1,500.00 1,000.00 1-,000.00' . 999.81 0.19
Parks and Playgrounds
Other Ex.p'enses 28-375-2 12,000.00 ’ 12,800.00 10,600.00 .8,509.00 2,091.00
- Gommunity Center | | -
Salaries and Wages 28-371-1 103,100.00 96,350.00 -QZQSODO 97,306.00 644.00
Other Expenses 28-371-2 21,550.00 21 ,050.0d 18,350.00 15,308.52 3,040.48
>14Q15000 132,400.00. 129,900.00 124,124.33 5,775.67

Sheet 15¢




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriated Expended 2005
] L ‘ FGCOA ' for 2005 By Totai for 2005 Paid or
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
. Appropriation All Transfers Charged
EDUCATION
Expenses of Participation in Free County Library
Salaries and Wages 29-390-1 35,000.00 32,100.00 32,500.00 32,500.00 -
Other Expenses 29-390-2 2,900.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,445.31 554.69
-37,800.00 34,100.00 34,500.00 33,945.31 554.69

Sheet 15d




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS _ Appropriated Expended 2005
' ) . ) FCOA : for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Moditied by Reserved
' Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Uniform Construction Code - xxooox | [ooooooooonc | hooooaoooosx XXXAXXXXX XO0ODXXXXNX XXXKAHXXKKX XXXXXKXXXX
Appropriations Offset by Dedicated _
Revenues (N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17) XOCOXX | 2000000000 XXOOEXXX XXX XXXAXKANK XXXXXXXXAX KUXXXHXXAXX XXXXXXXXXX
Construction Offi'cial. |
Salaries and Wages 22-195-1 18,300.00 16,500.00 18,100.00 17,551 .84 548.16
Other Expenses 22-195-2 2,000.00 1,900.00 1 ,400.00 748.84 651.16
Sub-Code Officials
Building Inspector
Salaries and Wages 22-195-1 6,500.00 6,175.00 6,175.00 6,174.99 0.01
Other Expenses 22-195-2 200.00 200.00 200.00 - 200.00
Plumbing Inspector _
Salaries and Wages 22-195-1 5,200.00 5,750.00 5,750.00 5,311 76 438.24
Other Expenses 221 95-2 100.00 100.00 100.00 4377 56.23
Electrical Inspector
Salaries and Wages 22-195-1 4,950.00 4,800.00 4,800.00 4,664.70. 135.30
Other Expenses 22-195-2 100.00 100.00 100.00 60.00 40.00
Fire Inspector
Salaries and Wages 22-195-1 4,600.00 .4,000.00 4,000.00 | 4,000.00 -
Other Expenses 22-195-2 100.00 100.00 1 Ob.OO 30.00 70.00
42,050.00 39;62_5.00 40,725.00 38,585.90 2,139.10

Sheet 16 -




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
_ ) FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or :
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
: Appropriation All Transfers Charged
UNCLASSIFIED: XXMHXX XXXKXKXXX XXXOOXAXX XXKXXKNKX XAXKXXXKX XNXXAXAKK XXXXKXAXXAXK
Accumulation of Unused Sick Time 30-415-2 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 -
Interest on Tax Appeals - 30-421-2 1,000.00 2,000.00 - - -
Celebration of Public Events 30-420-2 5,000.00 4,500.00 3,500.00 253559 964.41
UTILITY EXPENSES
Electric 31-430-2 42 ,000.00 45,600.00 41,600.00 34,608.92 6,891.08
Street Lighting 31-435-2 37,000.00 37,000.00 37,000.00 31,926.09 5,073.91
Telephone 31-440-2 25,500.00 25,800.00 23,400.00 21,565.98 1,834.02
Water 31-445-2 1,600.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,320.29 179.71
Natural Gas 31-446-2 27.,000.00 26,000.00 23,400.00 17,999,66 5,400.34
GaSéEEne 31-460-2 42,400.00 29,000.00 40,600.00 38,586.66 2,013.34
Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Costs 32-465-2 || 3,500.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 2,182.51 817.49
Total Operations {item 8(A)} within "CAPS" 32315-00[| 3,706,836.05 3,541,025.00 12,500.00 3,555,225.00 3,366,084.85 189,140.15
B. Contingent 35-470 4,000.00 4,400.00 xxxxxxxxk 4,400.00 3,367.21 1,032.79
" Total Operations Including Contingent - . I . o
within "CAPS" 30001-00 3,710,836.05 3,545,425.00 12,500.00 3,559,625.00 3,369,452.06 190,172.94
' Detail: '
Salaries & Wages 30001-11 2,5099,746.05 2,489,425.00 - 2,480,725.00 2,471,692.17 -9,132.83-
Other Ekpenses {Including Contingent) - 30001-99 1,111,0980.00 1,056,000.00 12,500.00 1,078,900.00 897,859.89 181,040.11

Sheet 17




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid oF _
for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
(Dy Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures -
Municipal within "CAPS" XXXXKX XXXXXXXX XOOOCXXXXX XXXXXXXXX KXXKXXKXKX XXXXXXAXX WOOCHXHXX XX
(1) DEFERRED CHARGES XXXNKX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XHAXXXXXXX 7 XXXKXXXHK XXXKXXXNXX XXXAXAXKXKX
Emergency Authorizations 46-870 XXXXAXKXX XXXXXXXXXXX
Overexpenditure of Appropriatién 46-871 5,969.44]| XXXXXXXXX 5,969.44 5,969.44 || XXXXXXXXXXX
| XXXXXXXXX XXXXXKXAXXK
XXXKHHXK XHKXOXHHKHKX
XXXXXXXXX XXXNXXXKXXX
XXKEXXXAXXK OOOEXXXXK
XXXXXXXXX xxxxxxxikxx
xxixxxxxx XORXKNNXXXX
XXXXXNXXX h XAXAXKXKXKX
XXXKXXXXK XXXOCOXNX XX
. XXX XXXKXXXKAKX
XXXKXXXXXX xxxxxkxxxxx
XXKXAAKX xixxxxxxxxx
XXXKXKXXX XOOOTOOOXXX
XXXXXKKNK XXXXKXKNKXXK
XXIODEXXXX XOCO0OUXXXX

" Sheet 18




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or 7
for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
. Appropriation All Transfers CharQEd
(E) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures - ‘ .
Municipal within "CAPS" (continued) XXXXXX XXXHLXXAX XXXAXXAXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXAXAXX XXX XNXKK KUK
{2) STATUTORY EXPENDITURES: XXXXXX XXXXXXXKX XXXXXXXKX XXXXKXNAXX XXXXXXXXX KXXXXXXKX XXXXXXXXXXK
Contribution to:
Public Employee's Retirement System 36-471 1,379.00 1,185.00 1,185.00 1,185.00 -
Social Security System (0.A.5.1.) 36-472 117,000.00 1 14,000.00 ~112,300.00 110,760.15 1,539.85
Consolidated Police and Firemen's Pension Fund 36-474
- Police and Firemen's Retirement System of N.J. 36-475 - - - - -
‘Total Deferred Charged and Statutory _ :
Expenditures ~ Municipal within "CAPS" 30004-00 118,379.00 |- 121,154.44 118,454.44 117,914.59 1,539.85
{G) Cash Deficit of Preceding Year 46-855
{H-1) Tolal General Appropriations for Municipal ‘
Purposes within "CAPS" 30005-00 3,828,215.05 ||  3,666,579.44 12,500.00 3,679,079.44 .3,487,366.65 191,712.79

Sheet 19




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
. FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or '
(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2006 for 2005 Emergency - || As Modified by Reserved
. Appropriation All Transfers Charged '
XXXAKXHKX XXAXKXKKKX XXX XXXXXKXNX
Statutory Expenditures:
Contributions To:

Police and Firemen's Retirement System of NJ 36-475-2 125,131.00 65,100.00 65,100.00 65,084.00 16.00
Public Employees Reitrement System of NJ - 36-471-2| 22,708.00 8,115.00 8,115.00 8,095.00 20.00

-Shest 20




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
' FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
' _ Approprlation All Transfers Charged
Insurance ( N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3(00) )
General Liabilrity 23-210-2 98,200.00 74,700.00 74,700.00 72,346,94 2,353.06
Workers Compensation 23-215-2 " 45,300.00 © 68,100.00 £8,100.00 68,000.00 100.00
Employee Group Health 23-220-2 453,000.00 471,800.00 471,800.00 432,582.87 39,207.13
Total Other Operatio'ns - Exﬁluded from "CAPS" KEAXKX 744,339.00 687,815.00 687,815.00 -646,118.81 41,696.19

© Sheet 20a




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
. _ FCOA ‘for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid o
(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS” for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Madified by . Reserved
' : Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Uniform Construction Code XXXXXXX XXXXXXX XXXXXXXX X000 | | 000000000000 XXXXXXX XXXXXXIOKXXKX
Appropriations Offset by Increased _ _
Fee Revenues (N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17) XXXXXXX XXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX
: _
Total Uniform Construction Code Appropriations XXAKXX

Shest .‘_21




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriated Expended 2005
FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS” for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged '

Interlocal Municipal Service Agreements XXXHXX XAXXAXXXX JOOOXXAAXXK OO XXAXXXXXX AAAXKXKXXXX XXXXAXKXXAXX
Township of Neptune 911 System 42-250-2 5,800.00 5,800.00 5,800.00 5,800.00 -
Length of Service Awards Program 42-800-2 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 - 30,000.00
Total Interlocal Municipal Service Agreements XAXXXX 35,800'.00 35,800.00 5,800.00 30,000.00

35,800.00

Sheet 22




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
(A) o . N N FCOA ) _ for 2005 By ~ Total fc?r.ZDDS Paid or
perations - Excluded from "CAPS for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
Appropriation Al Transfers Charged
Additional Appropriations Offset by o ,
Revenues (N.J.S. 40A:4-45.3h) XXXXAK XXEXXXNAX XAXXAXXKX XXXAXXXXX XXXAXXXXX XOODXXNAX XXX XAXXX
Total Additional Appropriations Offset by
Revenues {(N.J.S. 40A:4-45.3h) - - - - .

XXX

Sheet 23




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
] FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2006 - for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
' Appropriation || ANl Transfers Charged ‘
Pi.zblic and Private Programs Offset by Revenues-
MamhmgFumhfmkhams 41-899-2 - - - - -
Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund (P.L. 1984 Chrapter 4) 41-745-2 3,691.90 3,691.90 3,691.90 3,691.90 -
Alliance to Pravent Alco.hol and Drug Abuse 41-703-2 16,500.00 16,500.00 16,500.00 16,500.00 -
Supplemental Safe and Secure - Staté S‘haré 141-704-2 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 -
Supplemental Safe and Secure - Municipal Share 41-704-2 98,151.00 92,810.00 92,810.00 92,810.00 -
Clean Communities Grant 41-770-2 ~335.80 5,233.35 5,233.35 5,233.35 -
Alcohol Education and Rehabilitation Fund 41-702-2 ‘ 249.65 249.65 249.65 249.65 -
BoayAnnorRepmcementFund 41-708-2 1,604.98 1,604.98 1,604.98 1,604.98 -
Reserve for Storm Water Grant 41-709-2 6,351.00 6,351.00 6,351.00 76,351 .00 -
SrnAart Grth Planning Grant 41-710-2 - _60,000.00 60,000.00 60.,600.00 -
Hazardous Discharge Site Remediation 41-7'.11-2 ' - 6,000.00 | £,000.00 6,000.00 -

Sheet 24




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

. Appropriated

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Expended 2005
' FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 As Paid or
{A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" (continued) . for 2006 for 2005 Emergency Modified by All Reserved
l Appropriation Transfers Charged

Public and Private Programs Offset : )
by Reventes {continued) XXXNAXXX XXXXKXXXXX | XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXKXXXK XXXXAXXAX XXXXAXXNXXK
Total Public and Private programs Offset . ] .
by Revenues XXXKXXXK 186,884.33 252,440.88 252,440.88 252,440.88 -
Total Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" 60023-00 967,023.33 976,055.88 976,055.88 904,359.69 71,696.19
Detail: '
Salaries & Wages 60023-11 - - - - -
Other Expenses 60023-99 967,023.33 976,055.88 976,055.88 904,359.69 71,696.19

Shest 25




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
o : | ‘ FCDA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(C) Capital Improvements - Excluded from "CAPS’ for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modiffed by Reserved
Appropriation Al Transfers Charged ‘
DO\;‘VI‘I Payments on Imp‘r'ovements 44-902 -
Capital Improvement Fund © 44-901 34,550.00 19,000.00 XXXXXXKKX 19,000.00 19,000.00 -
44-903-2 | .

Purchasé of Fire Safety Eduipment 44-904-2 9,500.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 -
PunmaseofOﬁmeEdmpmem 44-906-2 6,450.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 2,617.42 5,382.58
Purchase Of Lawn Mower 44-907-2 - 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 -
Purchase of Vending Equipment 44-908-2 - 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
Purchase of Emergency Rescue Equipment 44-909-2 - 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,506.00
Renovation te Borough Hall 44-910-2 -9,000.00

Sheet 26




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
_ FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
(C) Capital Improvements - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
: ‘ Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Public and Private Prdgrams Offset by Revenues: XXXXXX XHOLXKAX 000000000K XXX XXXXXAKKX XXXXXXKKX HOOCXXNHNAX
New Jersey Transportaﬁoh Trust Fund Authority Act 41-865
Total Capital Improvements Excluded from "CAPS" 60002-77 59,500.00 50,000.00 - 50,000.00 37,617.42 12,382.58

Sheet 26a




_CURFIENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
' o _ FCOA ‘ for 2005 By " Total for 2005 Paid or
{D) Municipal Debt Service-Excluded from "CAPS" for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by _ Reserved
' Appropriation All Transfers Charged '

Payment of Bond Principat ‘45-920 | JOCOXXXANX
Payment of Bond Antiéipation Notes and Capital Notes 45-925-2 200,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 . 200,000.00 XXXXXXXXXX
Interest on Bonds | | 45-930 | | XAXXXKXXKX
Interest.on Notes 45-935-2 18,500.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 |. 3,520.00 OOOOXXXXX
Green Trust Loan Program: xxxx;cx XXXXXXXX XXX XXXXXXXXXX XONXXXXXXX XXXAXXXXX xx,xxxxixxx
Loan Repayments for Principal and Interest 45-940 XOXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX
* 300MXXXXNXX
XOOOCXXXXXX
XHXAXXK XXX
XXXXKXKAXX
xxxxxxxxxx.
XXXHO000X
XXXXXXXXXK
./ xxx.xxxxxxx |
XXXXXXXXXX
_ ‘ X000
TotaI‘MunilcipaI,Debt Service-Excluded from "CAPS" 60003-00 218,500.00 204,000.,00 204,000.00 | 203,520.00 || 00

Sheet 27




CURRENT FUND - APPRQPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
. FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 .
E) Deferred Charges - Municipal - ol Paid or
(E ) tuded f "CgAPS“ P ’ for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
Xcluded jrom Appropriation All Transfers Charged
(1) Deferred Charges: 000X || x000a0000c XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XODXXXXKXHKX
Emergency Authorizations 46-870 XXXXXXAXX XXXKXXXXX
Special Emergency Authorizations - ]
5 Years (N.J.S. 40A:4-55) 46-875-2 26,500.00 24,000.00 XANKAXXXX 24,000.00 24,000.00 JXOOOOOXX
Special Emergency Authorizations - :
3 Years (N.J.S. 40A:4-55.1 & 40A:4-55.13) 46-871 KAXXUXAXX AKX AHAXAXX
XXXXXXAXAX XXXXXXXXX
Overexpenditure of Ordinances- General Capital 46-887 5,166.76 XXXKXXKXK XAXXXXXKX
1 £.4.9.4.6.6.4.44 A0
XXXXAXK XXX XXAXXKAXXX
OCXXXXKKX XAXXXXXK
AXAXKKXAXX XXXXXXXAX
KXXXXHKNX XXXXXXAAX
Total Deferred Charges - Municipal -
Excluded from "CAPS" ) 60024-00 31,666.76 24,000.00 XOOOOONXX 24,000.00 24,000.00 XXX KHK
(F) Judgments (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45:3cc) 37-280 7.853.95
(N) Transferred to Board of Education for Use of o ) ‘
Local Schocls (N.J.S.A. 40:48-17.1 & 17.3) 28-405 AXXXKAXXUXX KOO AXX
XXXXXXXXX XXUAXXXXAX
(G) With Prior Consent of Local Finance Board: .
Cash Deficit of Preceding Year 46-885 KXXXXNXNX KXKX KKK
. XXXXAXKXK XA
{H-2) Tota! General Appropriations for Municipal ‘ :
Purposes Exciuded from "CAPS" 60025-00° 1,284,544.04 1,254,055.88 - 1,254,055.88 1,169,497.11 84,078.77

Sheet 28




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
FCOA for 2005 By Tetal for 2005 Paid or
for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
Appropriation All Transters Charged :
For Local District School Purposes - :
Excluded from "CAPS" XUAXXX XXXXNXNXK XXXKAKXXXX XXXXKXXXXX XXXKHXAXXX XXXXXOOOX: XXXXNXXXXKX
(I} Type 1 District School Debt S.erwce —— ——— S——
Payment of Bond Principal 48-920 XXXXXXXXX XXX KXAXX
Payment of Bond Anticipatioﬁ Notes 48-925 XAXKXXXAX XXXXXNXAX
Interest on Bonds 48-930 XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX
Interest on Noles 48-935 YXOOXXAXXXX xxxkxxxxx
. X000 XXOOKXAX
Total of Type 1 District School Debt Service -
Excluded from "CAPS" 60006-00 XOOOOOMXXX XOOXXHXXXX
{J) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures ~ .
Local School - Excluded from "CAPS" XXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX
Emergency Authorizations - Schools 29-406 XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX
Capital Project for Land, Building or Equipment ' ) -
MN.LS. 18A:22-20 29-407 XXAXNOKK b eeseveed
_Total of Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures -
Local Schoot - Excluded from "CAPS" 60007-00 XXXXXXAXX OOOONXXXX
{(K) Total Municipal Appropriations for Local District School :
Purposes {ltems (1) and {J)} - Excluded from *CAPS" 60008-00
{O) Total General Appropriations - Exciluded from ,
"CAPS" : ’ 60010-00 1,284,544.04 1,254,055.88 AAXAXXXXX 1,254,055.88 1,169,497.11 84,078.77
_ ‘ XXNXRXXKX XXXXXXXXX
(L) Subtotal General Appropriations T , )
{items {H-1) and (O)} ' 30009-00 5,113,759.09 4,920,635.32 XXXXXXAXX 4,933,135.32 4,656,863.76 275,791.56
(M) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 50-399 383,258.60 345,121.37 xxxxxxxix. 345,121.37 345,121.37 XOOUKXOKX
9. Total General Appropriations 30000-00 5,497,017.69 5,265,756.69 | 12,500.00 5,278,256.69 5,001,985.13 275,791.56

Sheet 29




CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

Sheet 30 .

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2005
FCOA - for 2005 By Total for 2005 " Paid or
Summary of Appropriations for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by Reserved
' Appropriation All Transfers Charged
(A) Operations: _
{a+b) Within "CAPS" - Including Contingent 30001-00 3,710,836.05 3,545,425.00 3,5659,625.00 3,369,452.06 | 190,172.94
Statutory Expenditures XXXXXX 118,379.00 121,154.44 119,454.44 117,914.59 1,539.85
(a) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" XXXXXX XXXANAXXX XXOOOKKXXKX XXOOOXANK XXXXXXKXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX
Other Operations XXX 744,339.00 687,815.00 687,815.00 646,118.81 41,696.19
Uniform Construction Code JOOEXX
Ihterlocal Municipal Service Agreements XXXXXX 35,800.00 35,800.00 35,800.00 5,800.00 30,000.00
Additional Appropriations Offset by Revs, XXXXXX - - - - -
Public & Private Prbgs Offset by Revs. XXXXXX 186,884.33 252,440.88 252,440.88 252,440.88 -
Total Operations - Exciuded from "CAPS" 60023-00 967,023.33 976,055.88 976,055.88 904,359.69 71 ,696.19
{C) Capital Improvements 60002-77 59,500.00 50,000.00 - 50,000.00 37,617.42 12,382.58 .
{D} Municipal Debt Service 60003-00 218,500.00 204,000.00 204,000.00 203,520.00 JOOOXXAXX |
(E) Total Deferred Charges (sheet 18 + 28) MXXXXX 31,666.76 24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000;00 | OXXXXXXXXXX
-(F) Judgments 37-480 7,853.95
(G) Cash Deficit 46-885 XXXXXXXXXX
{K) Local District Sc_hool Purposes 60008-00 X000
(N) Transferred to Board of Education 29-405 XXXXXAXKRX
{M) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 50-899 383,268.60 345,121.37 345,121 a7 345,121.37 XUXXXXXXKX
Total General Appropriations 30000-00 5,497,017.69 5,2B5,756.69 - 5,278,256.69 5,001,985.13 275,791.56




DEDICATED

UTILITY BUDGET

SEWER
10. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM Anticipated Realized in
SEWER _ UTILITY FCOA 2006 2005 Cash in 2005
Operating Surplus Antidipated 08-501 40,000.00 90,000.00 " 80,000.00
Operating Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local e ' :
Government Services ) 08-502
"~ Total Operating Surplus Anticipated 08-500 40,000.00 90,000.00 - 90,000.00
‘Rents 08-505 900,800.00 840;000.00 926,253.49
Special items of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director .
of Local Government Services - : XXXXXX XXAXXKXKXXXX XXXUXXAXXXX XXXXXXXAXKX
Deficit (General Budget) ~ 08-549
Total SEWE_R Utility Revenues 91 07-00 940,800.00 - 930,000.00 1,016,253.49

Use a separate set of sheets for
each separate Utility.

Sheet 34




DEDICATED

UTILITY BUDGET - (contintied)

SEWER
Appropriated Expended 2005
11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR FCOA ' for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid or
SEWER UTILITY for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modifled by Reserved
_— Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Operating: XXXXXX XXXXAXKKX XXXXXXXXX XXXHXXKNNK 30000000 XXAXXXXXX XXXXXXXKXX
Salaries & Wagés 55-501 163,000.0b 154,850.00 15’4,850.00 153,011.97 1,838.03
Othér Expenses 55-502 '730,800.00 710,000.00 710,000.00 633,126.02 76,873.98
Capitat Improvements: XXXXXX XXX XXXXAXXKX XAXXXXAXK xxxxxxxxxx‘ xxxxxxxix XXXXXXXXXX
D;3wn Paymenis on improvements 55-510 |
' Qapital Improvement Fund 55-511 10,000.00 10,000.00 XXXXKXXXKX 10,000.00 1 0-,000.00- -
Capital Qutlay 55-512
Debt Service XXXXXX XXOUXAXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXKOXX XXXXXXXXX XXOXXXXXXXX
PawnentofBondIDﬂndpal 55-520 XXAXXXKXXX
Payment of Bond Anticipatidn Notes and Capital Notes 55-521 20,000.00 40,000.0_0 40,000.00 40,000.00 XXXXXXXXXX
hﬁereéton Bonds | 55-522 ) | XXKXXXXXXX
Interest on Notes 55-523 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,066.57 |1 000000000
| XXXXAXXHXX

Sheet 35




DEDICATED SEWER

UTILITY BUDGET - (continued)

_ Appropriated Expended 2005
11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR FCOA for 2005 By Total for 2005 Paid 6r
SEWER UTILITY for 2006 for 2005 Emergency As Modified by . Reserved
- Appropriation All Transfers Charged :
Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures: XXXXXX XXEXXNHAXK XAXXXXXXX XAXKXXXXXX XAAXNXXXX XXXXHHXXX XXXOOXXHAXX
DEFERRED CHARGES: XXXXXX XXXXXXKXX XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXX OO0 XXXXXXXXX XXXAXAXXXXX
Emergency Authorizations 55-530 XXXXXXXXX | XXKAXAXANXX
XXXXXXXXX XXX XAXKXEXX
XXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXHXXX
JOOXKAXXKXX XIOUOXXXX XX
XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX
STATUTORY EXPENDITURES: XXXXXX XXXAXXAXX XXXXXXXXX XAXXXXXKXX XXXXAXXXXX XAXXNXXXX  { [ 3000000X00XK
Contribution To: _ : -
Public Employees’ Retirement System 55-540 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 - 1,000.00
Social Security System (0.A.S.I) 55-541 13,000.00 12,150.00 12,150.00 10,559.81 1,590.19
Unemployment Compensation Insurance - - ’
{(N.J.S.A, 43:21-3 et. seq.) 55-542
Judgments - 55-531
Deficits in Operations in Prior Years 55-532 XXXXXXXNKX XXXXXXXXKX
Surplus (General Budget) 55-545 XXXXXXKXXX XXXXXXXXXX
TOTAL _SEWER _ UTILITY APPROPRIATIONS 92 09-00 940,800.00 930,000.00 930,000.00 847,764.37 81,302.20

Sheet 36




DEDICATED ASSESSMENT BUDGET

UTILITY
Anticipated Realized in
) U

14. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM 006 So0% Cashed in 2005
Assessment Cash - |
Deficit (____ Utility Budget)
Total _ Utility Assessment Revenues _
15. APPROPRIATIONS FOR ASSESSMENT DEBT Appropriated Expended 2005

: 2006 2005 Paid or Charged

Payment of Bond Principal

Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes

" Total Utilities

Assessment Appropriations

Dedicated by Rider - (N.J.S. 40a:4-39) "The dedicated revenues anticipated during the year 2006 from Animal Control, State or Federal Aid for Maintenancé for Libraries,
. Bequest, Escheat; Construction Code.Fees Due Hackensak Meadowlands Development Commission ; Outside Employment of Off-Duty Municipal Police
Officers; Unemployment Compensation Insurance; Reimbursement of Sale of Gasoline to State Automobiles; State Training Fees - Uniform Construction Code Act; Older

Americans Act - Program Contributions; Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse - Program Income; Environmental Advisory Commission. Board of -

Recreation Commission, Housing and Development Act of 1974, Parking Offense Adjudication Act ( Ch. 14 P.L. 1985), Accumulated Unused Sick

Time, Developers Escrow Fund, Recycling Program, Emergency Management Cost of Hazardous Materials (Ch, 85 P.L. 1991). Fire Prevention

" Bureau Trust. Public Defender Trust and Disposal of Forfeited Property.

are hereby anticipated as revenue and are hereby appropriated for the purposes to which said revenue is dedicated by statute or other legal requrirrem'ent."_

(InSén‘ additional, apprbpfia te titles in space above when applicable, if resolution for rider has been approved by the Director)

Sheet 38




CURRENT FUND BALANCE SHEET - DECEMBER 31,. 2005

APPENDIX TO BUDGET STATEMENT
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF CURRENT FUND OPERATIONS AND CHANGE IN

1,374,252.75 ||

CURRENT SURPLUS
YEAR 2005 YEAR 2004
Surplus Balance, January 1st 2310100 1,339,598.52 1,692,237.08
CURRENT REVENUE ON A CASH BASIS:
Current Taxes : :
*{Percentage collected: 2005 97 %, 2004 97 %) 2310200 8,816,181.31 8,174,293.86
‘ IDelinquent Taxes 2310300 219,007.25 198,366.60
Other Revenues and Additions to Income 2310400 1,969,499.65 1,690,552.13
" Total Funds - 2310500 12,344,287.33 11,755,449.67
EXPENDITURES AND TAX REESUEREMENTS
Municipal Appropriations 2310600 4,932,655.32 4,623,110.29
Schodl Taxes (lhcluding Local and Regional 2310700 4,435,381.00 ' 4,1 1.9,365.00 :
County Taxes (Including Added Tax Amounts) 2310800 - 1,5633,435.27 1,388,484.76
Special District Taxes 2310800 - -
Other Expenditures and Tax Reguirements 2311000 " 81,062.99 290,860.54
Total Expenditures and Tax Requirements 2311000 10,982,534.58 10,421,820.59
Less: Expenditures to be Raised by Future Taxes 2311200 12,500.00 5,969.44
Total Adjusted Expenditures and Tax Requirenients 2311300 10,970,034.58 10,415,851 ..1 5
Surplus Balance - December 31st 2311400

1,339,588.52

ASSETS
Cash and Investments 1110100 2,682,789.52
Due from State of N.J. (c. 20, P.L. 1961) 1111000 -
Federal and State Grants Receivable 1110200 52,650.00
Receivable with Offsetling Reserves: 300 || x0ooooooaa
Taxes Receivable 1110300 226,042.10
Tax Title Liens Receivable , 1110400 203,374.60
Property Acquired by Tax Title Lien ] ’
Liquidation - 1110500 53,213.00
Other Receivables 1110600 844,894.68
Deferred Chérges Required to be in 2006 Budget 1110700 - °26,500.00
Deferred Charges Required to be in Budgets S
Subsequent to 2006 1110800 || 58,000.00
Total Assets 1110900 4,147,463.90
LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND SURPLUS
*Cash Liabilities 2110100 1,445,686.77
Reserves for Receivables 2110200 1 ,327,524.38
Surplus . ‘ 2110300 |  1,374,252.75
Total Liabilities, Reserves and Surplus 4,147,463.90
School Tax Levy Unpaid 2220100 2,217,690.40
Less: School Tax Deferred - || 2220200 1,325,272.50
*Balance Included in Above
*Cash Liabilities” 2220300 892,417.90

(Important: This appendlx must be |ncluded in advertisement of budget.)

* Wearasl ovon parcontags may be used”

Proposéd Use of Current Fund Surplus in 2006 Budget

Sheet 39

Surplus Balance December 31, 2005 2311500 1,374,252.75
Current Surplus Antlmpated in 2006

Budget 2311600 700,000.00
Surplus Balance Remaining' 2311700 674,252.75




CAPITAL BUDGET AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

2006

This section is included with the Annual Budget pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-4. It does not in itself confer any authorization to raise or expand

- funds. Rather it is a document used as part of the local unit's planning and management program. Specific authorization to expend funds for purposes
described in this section must be granted elsewhere, by a separate bond ordinance, by inclusion of a line item in the Capital Improvement Section of this

budget, by an ordinance taking the money from the Capital Inprovement Fund, or other lawful means.

CAPITAL BUDGET ' -A plan for all capital expenditures for the current fiscal year.
: if no Capital Budget is included, check the reason why:

D Total capital expenditures this year do not exceed $25,000, including approprlatlons for Capital Improvement Fund
Capital Lines Items and Down Payments on improvements

] No bond ordinances are planned this year

 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM A multi-year list of planned capital projects, including the current year.
Check appropriate box for number of years covered, mc!udmg current years:

[x]3 years. (Populations under 10,000}
[] 6 years. (Over 10,000 and all county governments)
] years. (Exceeding minimum time pericd) - -

[l Check if municipality is under 10,000, has not expanded more than $25 000 annualiy for capltal purposes in |mmedlately
prewous three years, and is not adopting CIP

Sheet 40

C-1




NAEHRATTVEIWDR(ZAPFTALlnﬂPFH)VEhﬁEN1'PRCK3RAAﬂ

The Mayor and Council have reviéwed the Iongérange program of capital

improvements which involved the identification of needs and estimating the financial

requirements over a three-year period. - This review included the projects which are
underway at the present time and for which the legal appropriation for funds has

already been provided. The capital items.in the additional program for 2006 through
2008 is the result of the review of the status of the present property conditions and -

the relative urgency of each of the projects as outlined in the accompanying capital
budget. ' :

' Sheet 40a -

C-2




CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

Sheet 40b

2006
Local Unit__ Borough of Neptune City
1 2_ ' 3 4 PLANNED FUNDING SERVICESI FOR CURRENT YEAR 2006 6
: : AMOUNTS ' - . TO BE
\ . o ESTIMATED sa 5b 5 5 e
- PROJECT TITLE PROJECT TOTAL. RESERVED 1,5 Budget Capital Im- Capital 9’”32';‘“" | Debt FUNDED IN
_ : NUMBER . COST IN PRIOR Appropriations provement Fund Surplus an er Autharized FUTURE
. YEARS Funds YEARS _
Reconstruction of Roads 1 330,000.00 16,500.00 313,500.00 .
Improvement to Parks 2 350,000.00 - 17,500.00 . 332,500.00
Purrchase of Reader Board 3 10,000.00 ~ 500.00 9,500.00
Constructioﬁ of Equipment Shelter 4 20,000.00 1,000.00 19,000.00
Purchase of Fire Safety Equipment 5 9,500.00 9,500.00
Purchase of Office Equipment 6 6,450.00 6,450.00
Renovation to Borough Hall 7 9,000.00 9,000.00
TOTALS - ALL PROJECTS 734,950.00 24,950.00 35,500.00 674,500.00
C-3




3 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM ~ 2006 - _2008

Anticipated Project Schedule and Funding Requirements

Local Unit___Borough of Neptune City
1 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
‘ . ESTIMATED || ESTIMATED ‘ ‘
- PROJECT 5a 5b 5¢ 5d 5o 5§
PROJECT TITLE TOTAL COMPLETION
, . 20086 2007 2008 2009 2010
R . NUMBER COST TIME ‘ 2011
Reconstruction of Roads 1 730,000.00 End of Year 330,000.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
improvement to Parks .2 ' 350,000.00 End of Year ' ' 350,000.00
Purchase of Reader Board 3 10,000.00 || Summer 2006 10,000.00
ConsﬂucﬁQnOquwpwmntSheﬁer 4 20,000.00 Fall 2006 20,000.00
Purchase of Fire Safety Equipment 5 9,500.00 {| Summer 2006 . 8,500.00
Purchase of Office Equipment 6 6,450.00 || Summer 2006 6,450.00
Renovation-to Borough Hall 7 9,000.00 || Summer 2006 9,000.00
Purchase of Leaf Collection Machine 8 28,000.00 || Summer 2007 ' 28,000.00
Purchase of Pickup Truck 9 35,000.00 || Summer 2007 " 35,000.00 |
Purchase of Mobile Sound System 10 6,500.00 May 2008 6,500.00
Purchase of Dump Truck 11 80,000.00 June 2008 80,000.00
- 734,950.00 263,000.00 - 286,500.00

TOTALS - ALL PROJECTS

1,284,450.00 -

Shget 40c




_3 'YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2006 - _2008
SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Local Unit Borough of Neptune City

Sheet 40d -

2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 6 BONDS AND NOTES
7 . 3 -' - Capital . ‘Grants-In- : b '
PROJECT TITLE E:':;Tg?;' “Current Year Futurzbvears Improve- - Scjrplrjls Aidand Geﬁiral Self Asse::ment s c-:i ol
| 2008 o . ment Fund P Other Funds Liquidating

Reconstruction of Roads . "~ 730,000.00 36,500.00 693,500.00 |

improvement to Parks 350,000.00 17,500.00 332,500.00

Purchase of -Reader Board 10,000.00 500.00 9,500.00

Construction of Equipment s
Shelter 20,000.00 1,000.00 19,000.00

Purchase of Fire Safety : :
Equipment 9,500.00 9,500.00

Purchase of Office _ )
Equipment 6,450.00 6,450.00

Renovation to Borough - :
Hall ' 9?000.00 - 9,000.00

Purchase of Leaf : ' ;
Caollection Machine : 28,000.00_ 1,400.00 26,600.00

Purchase of Pickup Truck ||  35,000.00 1,750.00 33,250.00

urchase of Mobile Sound , '

System 6,500.00 6,500.00

Purchase of Dump Truck 80,000.00 .4,000.00 76,000.00

TOTALS - ALL PROJECTS 1,284,450.00 24,950.00 6,500.00 62,650.00 1,190,350.00 -

C-5




Annual List of Change Orders Approved
Pursuant to N.J.A.C, 5:30-11

Contracting Unit: _Borough of Neptune City , . ~ Year Ending: December 31, 2005

The followmg is a complete list of all change orders which caused the originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than 20 percent. For regulatory details
please consult N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et. seq Please identify each change order by name of the project.

For each change order listed above, s'ubmit with introduced budget a copy of the governing bcdy resolution authorizing the change order and an Affidavit of Publication for

the newspaper notice requrred by N.J.A.C. 5:30-111.9(d). (Affidavit must include a copy of the newspaper notice.)

If you have not had change orde exceeding the 20 percent threshold for the year indicated above, please check here a ertify below.
\ L{{;h(c%; R | ' /’filFZei;) “' '

' Date . ) ' \l . Clerk of‘the Governing Body
S o  Sheetds - ' S

A




